God in [H]is infinite generosity gave us [the people of Zimbabwe].  

In addition to the above, Mutanda (2012) highlights that Zimbabwe inherited an 

unbalanced and racial land tenure system because the majority of the land was still under 

the ownership of the minority White population. All in all, forty-two thousand (42 000) 

acres of land were reserved for 2 400 000 Africans, whereas 48 000 acres were reserved 

for only 234 000 Europeans. The Rhodesians defended their unfair policies by arguing 

that the calculation of land distribution on a purely arithmetic base was completely